Minnesota law.


## INDEX TO GENERAL LAWS.

Anama Dugraman		PASE,	SEC.
Adjutants, Regimental,— By whom appointed,	-	33	14
Adjutant General,—			
How appointed, rank and expiration of office,	_	26	2
To furnish blank forms,	_	33	16
Duty of when officers are absent at parade,	_	38	17
To keep roster,	-	40	1
To cause militia laws to be published, -	-	41	5
Power to appoint armorer and store-keeper, -	-	41	6
Duty of, to take inventory and report annually,	-	41	7
To keep accounts,	-	42	8
To prosecute violated bonds,	_	42	9
To prepare index and superintend publication,	-	43	4
Salary of in peace and war,	-	<b>4</b> 3	5
Amendments,—			
To an act to regulate Elections, section 1 chapter	XV,	18	
To section 20 of chapter I of Session Laws of 18	60,	45	
To section 51 chapter 84 Compiled Statutes, rela	ипR	۲0	
to witnesses,	A	58	
To an act for a Homestead Exemption, passed	Au-		
gust 12, 1858,	-	60	
Appropriation, Civil,—			
For Executive Contingent Fund, (State purposes,)	ł	63	1
To defray expenses for support of the Insane,	-	63	1
For per diem and mileage of members and officer	s of		
Legislature,	-	64	1
To Wm. R. Marshall, for printing and binding j	our-		
nals and laws,	-	65	1
For publication of laws in newspaper,		65	1
14		-	-

	LYGE.	anc.
Appropriation, Civil,—		-4
For payment of incidental printing, present session,	65	1
For payment of stationery for Secretary of Senate		
and Chief Clerk of House of Representatives,		
present session,	65	1
For relief of sufferers from Indian depredations,	65	.1
For payment for printing for Superintendent of		
Public Instruction,	65	1
For spayment to Assignee of Eugene Bernand for		
translating Governor's Message,	65	1
For payment of postage, &c., in office of State Li-	00	_
	65	1
brarian,	00	_
A Trong pop T)		
Appropriations for Deficiencies for 1862,—		
For defraying expenses attending appraisal and leas-	04	4
ing of school lands,	61	1
For mileage for County Treasurers,	61	1
For additional Legislative expenses for session of 1862,	61	1
For stationery for Legislature,	62	1
For Clerk hire in Senate and Adjutant's office,	62	1
For services of Janitor of the Capitol, -	62	1
For repairs to Supreme Court room and Legislative		
hálls,	62	1
For additional salary and expenses of Adjutant		
General,	62	1
For use of Telegraph,	62	1
For incidental expenses of State Prison,	62	
For services of Bailiff of Supreme Court, -	63	
For Clerk hire of Adjutant General,	63	
For contingent expenses of State Land Office,	63	
For contingent expenses of boats hand Office,	00	_
A PROPERTY MICHE MIT IMARY		
Appropriations, Military,—	63	1
For military contingent fund,	64	
For payment of interest on State war loan,		1
For payment to medical board for examination of	or	4
surgeons,	65	1
For payment of claims for military purposes, adjusted		_
and allowed by Board of Auditors,	65	1
A		
Assessment and Taxation,—		_
Returns of personal, to County Auditor, when made,	45	
School districts to be designated,	45	
Refusal to list to be noted on returns,	45	2
Absence or sickness to be entered on returns,	46	2

## GENERAL LAWS.

A smooth the car Commer	PAOR.	BEC
Attorney of County,— Duty to prosecute offenders under militia law,	29	3
To prosecute militia officers for neglect of duty,	40	•
To prosecute initial officers for neglect of duty,	*0	`
Auditors, Board of, to Adjust Claims,-		
Board of Auditors, how elected,	19	1
Claims, kind and character to be adjusted,	20	1
Auditors, each to give bond and take oath, -	$\frac{20}{20}$	2
Bond and oath to be deposited with Secretary of	40	_
State,	20	2
	$\tilde{20}$	á
Board to assemble, where and when,	$\frac{20}{20}$	3
Expiration of duties of Board, when,	$\frac{20}{20}$	4
Compensation of Auditors,	$\frac{20}{21}$	4
Clerk, employment of,		4
Salary of Clerk,	21	5
Claims, none allowed except as specified,	21	
Claims to be sworn to,	21	5
Penalty for perjury, -	$\frac{21}{21}$	5
Power of Auditors to reduce claims,	21	6
Stationery furnished by Secretary of State, -	21	7
Accounts and records deposited with Secretary of	04	_
State,	21	7
Transactions to be submitted to Legislature.	22	8
Penalty for peculation or malfeasance in office,	22	9
Quorum of Board,	22	10
4 : 2		
Auditor of County,—	~-	_
Lists to be made from rolls in his office, -	25	2
Military lists filed with him,	28	1
Duty of, in reference to appointment of militia officers,	34	24
To levy a tax for soldiers' bounties,	49	3
Auditors of State,—		_
Duty of, in reference to accounts of Adjutant General,	42	8
In reference to claims for relief of refugees, -	66	2
rs ~		
Bounties to Soldiers,—		_
Validity of bounties granted to soldiers,	48	1
Tax to be levied for bounties,	49	2
Tax, manner and amount of assessment,	<b>4</b> 9	3
Subsequent bounties to be provided for by taxation,	49	4
Taxes, in what currency paid	49	5

O Arra O Paramer	PAGE.	Sho.
CIVIL AND CRIMINAL PROCESS,—	477	-1
Unorganized counties attached to organized counties,	47	$\frac{1}{1}$
Duties and powers of Sheriff in unorganized counties,	47	
Duties of judicial officers in unorganized counties,	47	2
CLERK OF BOARD OF AUDITORS,-		
How appointed—salary,—	21	4
CLERK OF SCHOOL DISTRICT,—		
Report of to County Auditors, when to be made,	<b>5</b> 9	1
Commissioners for Receiving Soldiers' Votes,—		
Duty of, to administer oaths to soldiers and to certify		
envelopes,	14	3
To take oath, supply ballots and stationery,	$\tilde{17}$	6
Compensation of,	18	9
0 v == P == v == v = v = v = v = v = v =		_
Commissioners, Board of County,-		
Duty of relating to persons exempt from military duty,	28	2
To divide counties into company militia districts,	31	10
Duty of in reference to unorganized counties,	48	3
Action of in granting soldiers' bounties legalized,	48	1
Power of, to levy taxes for bounties,	49	2
Power of, to levy taxes for town bounties,	49	4
Commissioners to Investigate Damages in Sioux War,—		
Duty to give notice of meeting to board,	53	2
To ascertain the names and condition of killed and	00	_
wounded,	<b>53</b>	3
To ascertain property destroyed,	53	4
Power to administer oaths,	53	5
To report to Governor,	5 <del>4</del>	6
To take oath—compensation,	54	9
10 and oath componium,	O1	·
COMMISSIONERS TO RELIEVE REFUGEES,—		
Duty of, to supply food, clothing and medical aid,	66	<b>2</b>
Power to procure testimony,	66	3
Duty to keep account and make report,	67	4
Constable,—		
Duty of in relation to traffic with Indians,	55	2
soup of the remotion to maint while therein,	00	_
Drafts,—		
To conform to United States laws,	40	8

Et parriova	Pagn.	Buc.
Elections,— Time of holding general,	18	1
To be known as annual,	19	i
Officers to be elected, and when,	$\frac{10}{19}$	ī
Presidential electors chosen, when,	19	î
2 x 3 3 2 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4		_
Fines,—		
(See Penalty.)		
GOVERNOR OF STATE,—		
To appoint commissioners to receive soldier's votes, -	16	6
To fill vacancies,	17	7
To approve sureties of auditors to adjust claims,	$\tilde{20}$	$\dot{2}$
To designate time for assembling of board of auditors,	20	$\frac{2}{3}$
To appoint commissioned officers,	26	1
To appoint staff officers,	26	2
Power of, to declare vacancy,	28	16
To organize military companies,	30	<b>2</b>
Duty to divide State into military districts,	32	11
To order election of officers, to appoint when neglected,	32	12
To nominate major and brigadier generals,	32	13
To negotiate with treasurer war loan,	50	<b>2</b>
To appoint commissioners to ascertain damages in		
Sioux war,	52	1
Duty in reference to report of commissioners, -	54	6
Power to extend time,	<b>54</b>	8
Power to fill vacancy,	54	9
Power to appoint commissioners, to certify claims, -	66	<b>2</b>
Report of commissioners deposited with, -	67	4
•		
Homestead Exemption,—		_
Property exempt, to what amount,	60	1
Interest on State Loan,		
Levy and collection of tax,	46	1
Tax to be paid in what currency,	46	2
Assessment and collection how made,	46	3
,		
INSURANCE COMPANIES,—		
Agents of, forbidden to act without authority from		
State,	56	1
Statement from company, what to contain, -	56	1
Civil action against, how made,	57	1

Towns com Court satisfie	Page.	Brc.
Insurance Companies,— Capital requisite—certificate from State Treasurer,	58	1.
Existing certificates, when expire,	58	3
Judges of Election,—		
Duty of in relation to soldiers' ballots,	15	4
To preserve envelopes unopened,	15	4
To compare with registry list,	15	4
To enquire for ballots at post-offices, -	15	4
JUSTICES OF THE PEACE,-		
Duty in case of delinquency under militia law,	44	9
Authority in unorganized counties,	47	2
Duty in relation to violation of law of traffic with		
Indians,	55	2
Legalization,—		
Of action of County Commissioners in granting		
bounties,	48	1
Loan, War,		
Amount and object of loan—when reimbursed,	50	1
Manner of making loan, -	50	$\overline{2}$
Tax to be levied for interest,	51	3
Tax to be levied for sinking fund,	51	4
Sinking fund, how to be invested,	51	5
Interest, how and when paid,	51	Ğ
Blank bonds to be procured by State Treasurer, -	51	7
Pledge of State credit,	51	8
Militia,—		
Military duty, persons subject to,	24	1
Military duty, persons exempt from,	25	1
Enrolment in local military companies,	25	· 2
Military rolls in Auditors' offices,	25	2
Notice of enrolment given by commanding officer,	25	2
Presumption of liability to military duty.	26	2
Commissioned officers, how appointed,	26	1
Commander-in-chief, staff of, of whom composed,	26	2
Staff officers—when commissions expire.	26	2
Captains, subalterns and field officers, how chosen,	26	3
Staff officers of divisions, brigades, &c., how appointed,	26	4
Sergeant-Majors, Quartermaster-Sergeants, &c., how	26	5
appointed,	<b>4</b> 0	ວ

Wer	Page.	Bro
Vacancy in field office, how filled,	26	$\epsilon$
Vacancy in office of Captain, &c., how filled,	$\frac{20}{27}$	7
Notice of election, how served,	$\frac{27}{27}$	8
Election of officers, how presided over, -	$\frac{27}{27}$	g
Election of officers, how conducted, -	$\tilde{27}$	13
Promotions—vacancy, how filled,	$\frac{2}{27}$	18
Commissions—how and by whom issued, -	$\overline{28}$	14
Oath of office by officers elect,	$\frac{28}{28}$	14
Resignations, when accepted,	28	15
Removals, none except in specified cases,	28	16
Lists of military companies—duty of commandants	20	πı
to file in Auditor's office,	28	1
Exemption from military duty—affidavits to County	20	- 4
	28	6
Commissioners, Penalty for non-performance of duty by officers, -	$\frac{20}{29}$	2
Duty of bosons of public and dwelling horses to	20	Č
Duty of keepers of public and dwelling houses to	90	
give information,	29	4
Penalty for refusal of, or false information,	29	5
County Treasurers, duty of,	30	6
Military fund, how disbursed,	30	7
Fees of County Treasurers, -	30	8
Divisions, brigades, regiments, &c., how organized,	30	1
Uniformed companies, when and how organized,	30	2
Cavalry and artillery, how assigned,	30	2
Companies, how applied for,	30	3
Company officers, of whom to consist, -	30	4
Uniforms, style, how furnished,	31	5
Discipline of militia,	31	6
Designation of regiments, companies, &c., by figures	67	,
or letters,	31	7
Non-commissioned officers, how appointed, -	31	8
Musicians, how appointed,	31	8
Existing uniformed companies deemed organized,	31	9
Counties divided into company districts—duty of		
County Commissioners,	31	10
State divided into military districts—duty of Governor,	32	11
Regimental and battalion officers, how appointed,	32	12
Term of office,	32	13
Staff of Major and Brigadier Generals and Colonels,	33	14
Medical attendance and supplies, how provided,	33	15
Blank forms, by whom furnished,	33	16
Armories, how provided for.	33	17

	Page.	Sad.
MILITIA,	33	10
Arms and equipments, by whom furnished, -	33	$18 \\ 19$
Arms and equipments, in whose keeping,	33	20
Distribution of arms, penalty for dereliction,	34	21
Armories, orders and regulations,	$\frac{34}{34}$	$\frac{21}{22}$
Preliminary organization, election of officers,	$\frac{34}{34}$	$\frac{22}{23}$
Failure to elect officers, how remedied,	34	24
Notification of officers elect—duty of County Auditor,	35	1
Parades, company, when and where,	oo	.1
Revisions and corrections of roll—duty of Orderly	35	1
Sorgeant,	35	2
Parades, regimental or battalion, for inspection,	35	2
Arms furnished temporarily by militia,	35	
Uniforms, penalty for absence of,	36	$\frac{2}{3}$
Commanding officer at parade, powers of,	36	
Parades not to be ordered on election days, -		4
Parades, how and by whom ordered,	36	5 6
Parades, notice of—duty of officer,	$\frac{36}{37}$	
Penalty for absence on parades,		10
Drills, when and how ordered,	37	11
Parades—lists of attendance taken and recorded,	38	12
Rosters, when and by whom completed,	38	13
Brigades, duties of commandants,	38	14
Annual reports, what to contain—by whom made,	38	$15 \\ 16$
Annual returns of officers—when and to whom made	38	
Officers absent at review—duty of Adjutant General,	38	17
Compensation of officers and privates in active service,	38	18 1
Invasion or insurrection—duty of commandants,	39	
Wounded and disabled, by whom provided for,	39	$\frac{2}{3}$
Powers of Sheriffs and Mayors in case of riot,	39 39	3
Commanding officers, duty of in case of riot,	39	4
Verbal orders sufficient in case of riot,	39	5
Penalty for neglect or refusal by officers,	40	6
Prosecution by County Attorney—court martial,	40	U
Penalty for neglect or refusal to obey orders by pri-	40	7
vates, &c.,	40	8
Command in active service, on whom devolved,	40	9
	40	1
Adjutant General, duties of,	40	$\frac{1}{2}$
Division and brigade commandants, duties of, Books, how furnished,	41	3
	$\frac{41}{41}$	3 4
Seal and authentication of Adjutant General, -	41	5
Printing and distribution of militia laws, blanks,&c.,	41	O

## GENERAL LAWS.

<b>1</b> 6	Page.	Sec.
MILITIA,— Military store-keeper, duties of—compensation,	41	6
Inventory and report of arms—duty of Adjutant	41	7
General,	$\frac{41}{42}$	8
Expense account to be reported to State Auditor,	42	9
Prosecution of bonds on forfeiture,	$\frac{42}{42}$	1
Rules and regulations, how made,		2
Certificates of membership, how furnished,	$\frac{42}{43}$	$\frac{2}{3}$
Exemption of arms and accourrements from debts,	43	4
Index to militia law, prepared by Adjutant General,		5
Salary of Adjutant General,	43	6
Appropriation, annual, for repairs of arms, &c.,	$\begin{array}{c} 43 \\ 43 \end{array}$	7
United States "articles of war" part of this act,		8
Failure to appear on parade, penalty for,	43	
Delinquency a criminal offence,	44	9
Military fund, how created,	44	10
Repeal of former act,	44	11
Penalty,—		
For violation of law enabling soldiers to vote,	17	8
For violation of law enabling soldiers to vote, For fraud or malfeasance of Board of Auditors,	22	9
For offence by commandant under militia law,	29	3
For refusal to give information,	29	5
For refusal by military officer to obey civil officer,	39	5
For refusal to obey commanding officer,	40	7
For failure to appear on parade,	43	8
For delinquents,	<b>44</b>	9
Reports from School Districts,—		
Time of Clerk's report to when extended	59	1
Time of Clerk's report, to when extended, -	00	-
Relief of Refugees,—		
Appropriation by Legislature, amount and purpose of,	66	1
Supplies furnished by Commissioners,	66	2
Aid to whom furnished,	66	<b>2</b>
Aid, kind to be allowed—power of Commissioners,	66	3
Account to be kept and report to whom,	67	4
SECRETARY OF STATE,-		
Oath of Commissioners filed with,	17	6
To furnish stationery for Board of Auditors,	$\overline{21}$	7
To countersign bonds,	<b>5</b> 0	2
15 Countersign bonds,	30	2

Sheriff,—	Paos.	Bao.
Power of in case of riot,	39	3
Duty in unorganized counties,	47	i
Duty in relation to traffic with Indians,	55	2
and the following the state of	••	_
Sufferers from Sioux War,-		
Commissioners to identify persons and ascertain dam-		
ages,	52	1
Notice to sufferers to appear before Commissioners,	52	2
Names of killed and condition of sufferers, -	53	3
Property and ownership to be ascertained,	53	4
Report of Commissioners, to whom made,	54	6
Power to extend time,	54	8
Oath taken by Commissioners,	<b>54</b>	8
<b>.</b>		
Taxes,—	40	9
In unorganized counties, how collected,	48	3
Duty of County Commissioners in attached counties,	48	3
Traffic with Indians,—		
Penalty for furnishing liquors to Indians,	55	1
Offenders to be prosecuted—duty of Sheriffs, &c.,	55	2
Repeal of former acts,	55	3
- ·		
TREASURER OF COUNTY,—	00	
To receive fines under militia law,	29	5
Duty of, to procure books,	30	6
Fees of, for receiving and disbursing military fines,	30	8
Duty of, in reference to soldier's bounties, -	49	5
Treasurer of State,—		
To receive taxes for interest on State war loan,	46	3
To negotiate, with Governor, war loan,	50	1
To sign bonds for loan,	50	2
To invest funds in stocks,	51	5
To pay interest on bonds,	51	e
To obtain blank bonds,	51	7
To issue certificate to insurance companies,	58	j
• ,		
Voters in Military or Naval Service,—	10	4
Rights of citizens serving in army or navy,	13	1
Ballots, preparation of,	14	2
Acknowledgement before Commissioners, -	14	2

77 0			Pigm.	BEC.
Voters in Military or Naval Service,—				
Oath by soldiers,		-	<b>14</b>	3
Ballot envelopes to be certified,	•		15	3
Ballots to be mailed or delivered to judges of elec	tioi	1.	15	4
Judges of election to compare with registry list,		-	15	4
Registry lists, rules in making up,	-		16	5
Commissioners, how appointed,		-	16	6
Departments, of different Commissioners,	-		17	6
Commissioners, duties of,		-	17	<b>6</b>
Vacancies, how filled,	-		17	7
Penalty for fraud or violation of law, -		-	17	8
Compensation and mileage of Commissioners,	-		18	9
Appropriation to defray expenses,		-	18	10
Witnesses,—				
When party to testify in his own behalf,		_	59	1
when party to testify in his own cenan,		-	00	